



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz
Clearinghouse Director

Margit Kelley
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Jessica Karls-Ruplinger
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 17-034

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the rule summary’s listing of statutes interpreted, it appears that ss. 101.15 and 167.10 (6m), Stats., should be listed.

b. In the treatment clauses for SECTIONS 3 and 13 of the proposed rule, a citation to the note should be included as an affected provision. These notes should also be included in the introductory clause’s listing of treated provisions. Compare, for example, the treatment of the note in SECTION 19 of the proposed rule. [s. 1.09 (2) (c), Manual.]

c. In s. SPS 307.21, the NFPA 2006 material that was incorporated by reference is updated to the NFPA 2013. Materials may, in certain circumstances, be incorporated or updated with the consent of the Attorney General. In the rule analysis, the department should comment on its compliance with that requirement. [s. 227.21 (2) (a), Stats.; s. 2.08 (4), Manual.]

d. In s. SPS 307.31 (2) (b), the paragraph title as is presently found in this paragraph should be shown after the designation for par. (b) and before the renumbered designation as par. (b) 1. It should appear in the following format: “SPS 307.31 (2) (b) *Notifications*. 1. Any person...”. If the paragraph title is to be amended, the amendments should be shown with strikethroughs and underscoring. [s. 1.05 (1) and (3), Manual.]

e. In s. SPS 307.41 (1), the subsection title as is presently found in this subsection should be shown after the designation for sub. (1) and before the renumbered designation as sub. (1) (a). It should appear in the following format: “SPS 307.41 (1) PREBLASTING SURVEY. (a) At least 24

hours...”. If the subsection title is to be amended, the amendments should be shown with strikethroughs and underscoring. [s. 1.05 (1) and (3), Manual.]

- f. In s. SPS 308.12 (2), the subsection title should be in a small capitalized font.